



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 782/2023**
RATTAN SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Hitesh Pandey, Adv. for
LRs of plaintiff

versus

KARAN SINGH AND ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv. for D-13
& 14

CORAM:
DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
ORDER
% **15.09.2025**

CS(OS) 782/2023

1. Learned counsel for LR's of plaintiff further submitted that some settlement talks are also going on in this matter but learned counsel for defendant no. 12 & 13 submitted that he is not having any instructions regarding any settlement talks.
2. As per office noting, replication has not been filed except defendant no.1. Learned counsel for defendants submitted that right of the plaintiff to file replication should be closed. On the other hand, learned counsel for plaintiff stated that earlier the matter was pending before the District Court where the pleadings were completed and thereafter same was transferred to the Hon'ble High Court and therefore, he may be allowed to file fresh affidavit of admission/denial after inspecting the file.



3. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 08.10.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/tp