



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 782/2023**

RATTAN SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Purushottam Kumar, Adv. with
LR of deceased plaintiff in person

versus

KARAN SINGH AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rudra Dutta, Mr. Dev Sharma
and Mr. Yaman Saini, Advs. for D-16
Mr. Anuj Mishra, Ms. Priyal Jain and
Ms. Kashvi Dutta, Advs. for D-17

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **05.01.2026**

I.A. 33077/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order I Rule 10 CPC for impleadment as defendants no. 16 & 17)

1. Issue notice. Learned counsels for proposed defendants no. 16 & 17 accepted the notice and raised no objection to this application.
2. It is further submitted by learned counsels appearing for both the parties that the matter has already been settled out of the Court and settlement deed has already been executed but is yet to be placed on record and to finalise the settlement, impleadment of defendants no. 16 & 17 is required. Notice of the application has already been sent through Speed Post by learned counsel for the applicant. Speed Post receipts and tracking report attached with the application.
3. No one has appeared for the defendants, which reflects that they are



having no objection to this application otherwise they must have bothered to appear or to file any response.

4. In view of the facts and circumstances and submission made by learned counsels that the suit has already been settled and that no any subsequent pleadings is to be filed on behalf of proposed defendants no. 16 & 17, proposed defendants no. 16 & 17 are hereby allowed to be impleaded.

5. The captioned I.A. accordingly stands allowed and **disposed of**.

6. Fresh amended memo of parties filed with the application be taken on record.

CS(OS) 782/2023

7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 30.01.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 5, 2026/tp